

<p>SOUL</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Administrative Regulations on Low Power Radio Waves Radiated Devices</p> <p>Artículo 2</p> <p>Without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristics, as well as performance to a approved low power radio-frequency devices.</p> <p>Artículo 4</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications, if found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved.</p> <p>The said legal communications means radio communications is operated in compliance with the telecommunications ACT.</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or EMF radio wave radiated devices.</p> <p>低電力無線電波放射電機管理辦法</p> <p>第十二條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，未經許可，公司、商標或使用者不得變更頻率，加大或變更原有之規格，或擅自變更原設計之特性及規格。</p> <p>第十三條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>第十四條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p>	<p>ES</p> <p>Uso según instrucciones</p> <p>¡Lea el manual de instrucciones de SOUL Electronics! No asume la garantía por daños causados al producto o lesiones de personas, debidas a una utilización inadecuada o impropia, diferente de la especificada en el manual de instrucciones, o de un uso no autorizado o utilización contraria a la autorización otorgada por el fabricante del producto.</p> <p>Para evitar daños auditivos</p> <p>¡ATENCIÓN! Escuchar durante mucho tiempo y a mucho volumen puede producir daños auditivos. Antes de utilizar el producto asegúrese de que la potencia de salida y el nivel de volumen sean siempre adecuados para usted.</p> <p>Advertencia de conformidad</p> <p>¡Bajo los efectos de fuertes campos eléctricos, estáticos o de alta frecuencia (instalaciones radiactivas, televisores, descargas de microondas) pueden aparecer señales parásitas que perturben el buen funcionamiento del aparato (los aparatos). En caso necesario conviene que se distancia con los sistemas similares, sea la mayor posible.</p> <p>Declaración de conformidad</p> <p>Por la presente SOUL Electronics declara que este producto ha sido fabricado de conformidad con las disposiciones de seguridad de los directivos de la UE 2014/53/EU. La declaración completa de conformidad puede bajarse de nuestra página web: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Nota sobre pilas</p> <p>Este producto viene con una pila recargable de polímero de litio. No la inutilice, abra o destruya, ni la use en un ambiente húmedo y/o propenso a la corrosión. Utilice solo y exclusivamente cargadores apropiados. No intente cargar la batería al mismo tiempo de una temperatura elevada. No sumerja el producto a temperaturas superiores a los 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Reciclaje</p> <p>El símbolo de un contenedor de basura tachado significa que en el país de destino del producto este tipo de material de desecho es considerado un residuo peligroso y debe ser depositado en los contenedores apropiados para su reciclaje. Información adicional sobre el reciclaje puede obtenerse en cualquier momento en los puntos de contacto locales de las autoridades locales, puntos de recolección o en la propia página web del producto. La recolección y el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y pilas usados evitan que los materiales que contienen productos les salud o medio ambiente.</p> <p>Conservare esta información para consultarla en el futuro.</p>	<p>PL</p> <p>Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem</p> <p>Uprze ostrzegamy, że SOUL Electronics nie odpowiada za porażenia lub uszkodzenia spowodowane przez nieprawidłowe użytkowanie. Nie gwarantujemy, że produkt jest odporny na uszkodzenia spowodowane przez nieprawidłowe użytkowanie.</p> <p>Unikanie uszkodzenia słuchu</p> <p>UWAGA! Długotrwałe nasłuchiwanie przy dużej głośności może spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie słuchu. Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić ustawiony poziom głośności i wybrać odpowiedni dla siebie poziom.</p> <p>Ostrzeżenie o zgodności</p> <p>Pod wpływem silnych statycznych, elektrycznych lub wysokiej częstotliwości (instalacje radiowe, telefony komórkowe, wyładowania meteorologiczne) mogą wystąpić zakłócenia w pracy urządzenia (urządzenia). W takim wypadku należy zachować większą odległość od źródeł zakłóceń.</p> <p>Declaracja zgodności</p> <p>SOUL Electronics oświadcza, że ten produkt jest zgodny z wymaganiami bezpieczeństwa określonymi w dyrektywie UE 2014/53/EU. Pełną deklarację zgodności można uzyskać na naszej stronie internetowej: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Informacje na temat akumulatorów</p> <p>Produkt ten jest wyposażony w akumulator litowo-polimerowy. Nie należy go wyładowywać, otwierać ani rozkładać; nie należy też używać go w środowisku wilgotnym lub powolającym kondensację. Należy używać tylko odpowiednich ładowarek. Nie wolno ładować ognia ani narazić się na kontakt z ogniem w czasie ładowania. Nie narazaj produktu na temperatury powyżej 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Ustawianie</p> <p>Symbol przekreślonego pojemnika na odpady oznacza, że tego produktu nie wolno wrzucać do zwykłego kosza na śmieci. Dla przypomnienia – masz obowiązek dostarczyć go do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki odpadów elektrycznych. Informacje i punkty dotykowe można otrzymać w lokalnej administracji, miejscowym zakładzie utylizacji odpadów lub w sklepie, w którym produkt został nabyty. Odbiórem odpadów i utylizacją zużytych urządzeń elektrycznych zajmie się specjalne ze strony zawiązanych w nich subsydiów dla zdrowia ludzi i środowiska.</p> <p>Prosimy zachować tę informację do późniejszego wykorzystania.</p>	<p>PT</p> <p>Utilização correta</p> <p>Este produto não é responsável por danos ao produto ou ferimentos pessoais resultantes de utilização incorreta, negligente, errada ou indevida do produto. Não assumimos a responsabilidade por danos causados pelo uso incorreto.</p> <p>Evitar danos auditivos</p> <p>ATENÇÃO: Ouvir prolongadamente em alto nível de volume pode provocar danos auditivos permanentes. Verifique antes de cada utilização o nível de som ajustado e evite níveis muito elevados.</p> <p>Conformidade</p> <p>Em virtude de campos eletromagnéticos fortes, elétricos ou de alta frequência (instalações radiativas, televisores, descargas de microondas) podem aparecer sinais parasitas que perturbam o bom funcionamento do aparelho (os aparelhos). No caso necessário, recomenda-se que se distancie das instalações semelhantes, na maior medida possível.</p> <p>Declaração de conformidade</p> <p>A SOUL Electronics declara, por este meio, que este produto se encontra em conformidade com as disposições de segurança estabelecidas na Diretiva da UE 2014/53/EU. Pode solicitar a declaração de conformidade completa na nossa página em www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Indicações sobre as pilhas</p> <p>Este produto está equipado com uma bateria de lítio-polímero. Não a danifique, abra ou destrua, nem a utilize em ambientes húmidos e/ou corrosivos. Utilize apenas carregadores apropriados. Não tente carregar a bateria ao mesmo tempo de uma temperatura elevada. Não exponha o aparelho a temperaturas superiores a 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Eliminação</p> <p>O símbolo do caixote de lixo tachado significa, que este produto não pode ser eliminado juntamente com o lixo doméstico. Para o cumprimento desta obrigação, tem a obrigação de entregar o produto a um ponto de recolha público para resíduos elétricos e eletrónicos. Informações adicionais sobre o reciclado podem obter-se em qualquer momento nos pontos de contacto locais das autoridades locais, pontos de recolha de lixo ou na própria página web do produto. A recolha e o reciclado de aparelhos eléctricos velhos contribui para que os subprodutos eléctricos não causem um risco a saúde do homem e do meio ambiente.</p> <p>Por favor, guarde esta informação para uma futura referência.</p>	<p>NL</p> <p>Gebruik in overeenstemming met bestemming</p> <p>Kantoor en thuisgebruik.</p> <p>SOUL Electronics is niet aansprakelijk voor schade van het product of letsel van personen, die voortvloeien uit het gebruik van het product of gebrek aan overeenstemming met het doel van de fabrikant aangegeven door het product.</p> <p>Voorkeuren van gehoorschade</p> <p>OPLETEND! Blootstelling gedurende lange tijd aan hoge geluidsniveaus kan leiden tot blijvende gehoorschade. Controleer steeds voor gebruik het ingestelde volume en vermijd te hoge piekinstellingen.</p> <p>Conformiteit</p> <p>Vanwege de sterke statische, elektrische of hoogfrequente lading (radioapparaten, draadloze telefoons, ontvangers van microgolven) kunnen er storingen optreden op de werking van het apparaat (de apparaten). Indien het niet gaat om storingen van dit soort, wordt aanbevolen dat de gebruiker zich afzijdig houdt van de omgeving die mogelijk de storing veroorzaakt.</p> <p>Conformiteitsverklaring</p> <p>Hierbij verklaart SOUL Electronics dat dit product voldoet aan de relevante eisen van de richtlijn van de EU 2014/53/EU. De volledige conformiteitsverklaring kunt u vinden op onze website: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Aanwijzingen voor de omgang met batterijen</p> <p>Dit product is uitgerust met een lithium-polymeer batterij. Beschadig de batterij niet, maak hem niet open of demonteer hem niet. Gebruik de batterij niet in een vochtige of corrosieve omgeving. Gebruik alleen de juiste laders. Niet laden bij hoge temperaturen. Het product niet bloot aan temperaturen boven 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Vereniging van afval</p> <p>Ein proutogem met een doorgestreepte afvalbak geeft aan dat dit product niet mag worden weggegooid met het huisvuil. Om het milieu te beschermen, moet u het product afgeven aan een officieel inzamelpunt voor afval van elektrische en elektronische apparaten. Het is belangrijk om te weten dat u informatie kunt krijgen over de afvalinzameling op de website van de lokale autoriteiten, lokale afvalinzamelingspunten of op de eigen website van het product. Het verzamelen en recyclen van elektrische apparaten voorkomt schade aan de gezondheid van mensen en het milieu.</p>	<p>HU</p> <p>Rendelészetéshez használat</p> <p>Írta fel az útmutatót figyelmesen! SOUL Electronics nem vállal felelősséget a termékben kellekeltett kártól vagy személyi sérülésektől, amelyek a termék használata során, az elvárt használati utasításoktól eltérően, vagy a gyártó által megadott, megfelelő használati előírások megsértésével következnek.</p> <p>Halláskárosodás elkerülése</p> <p>FIGYELMEZÉS! Hosszú ideig tartó nagy zajszintű hallgatás halláskárosodást okozhat. Használat előtt mindig ellenőrizze a beállított hangot és kerülje a túl magas szintet.</p> <p>Megfelelés</p> <p>Ez a termék a erős statikus, elektromos vagy magasfrekvenciájú mezők (rádióberendezések, mobiltelefonok, vezeték nélküli telefonok, mikrohullámú sütők, csúszókábelvezetésű kábelek) jelenlétében működhet, de a működés zavarához vezethet. Ebben az esetben javasoljuk növelni a távolságot a zavaró eszközökkel szembe.</p> <p>Megfelelési nyilatkozat</p> <p>A SOUL Electronics kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel az EU 2014/53/EU irányelvben rögzített biztonsági előírásoknak. A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot megtalálhatja az www.soulnation.com/support internetes oldalon.</p> <p>Elemek vonatkozó tudnivalók</p> <p>Ez a termék lítium-polimer akkumulátorral rendelkezik. Ne sértesse meg, ne próbálja felbontani, ne használja nem a megfelelő célra, ne tegye ki magas hőmérsékletnek. Csak megfelelő típusú töltővel használja. Az elemeket csak a megfelelő típusú és hőmérsékletű töltővel töltesse. Ne tegye ki a termék 50°C (140 °F) feletti hőmérsékletnek.</p> <p>Ártalmatlanítás</p> <p>Az ártalmatlanított szennyezett szemetelt nem szabad a háztartási szeméttel együtt az utcára dobni. A környezet megőrzéséhez a termék eldobását hivatalos gyűjtőhelyekre kell eljuttatni, ahol a helyi hatóságok elvégzik az ártalmatlanítást. További információkért forduljon a helyi hatóságokhoz.</p> <p>Κατάσταση σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς</p> <p>Η SOUL Electronics δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές στο προϊόν ή για τραυματισμούς που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση του προϊόντος, που οφείλονται σε μη σωστή χρήση ή σε μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.</p> <p>Αποφυγή βλάβης ακούσας</p> <p>ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Η παρατεταμένη ακρόαση σε υψηλό επίπεδο έντασης μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόνιμη βλάβη στην ακοή. Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγξτε το ρυθμισμένο επίπεδο έντασης και αποφύγετε να αυξήσετε υπερβολικά το επίπεδο έντασης.</p> <p>Συμμόρφωση</p> <p>Λόγω των ισχυρών στατικών ηλεκτρικών πεδίων ή άλλων υψηλής συχνότητας ηλεκτρικών πεδίων (αποστολές ραδιοκυμάτων, τηλεόραση, μικροκυμάτων), μπορεί να εμφανιστούν παρενοχλητικά σήματα που διακόπτουν τη λειτουργία του προϊόντος. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, συνιστάται να αυξηθεί η απόσταση από τις πηγές των παρενοχλητικών πεδίων.</p> <p>Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης</p> <p>Η SOUL Electronics δηλώνει, με αυτό το προϊόν, ότι συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις της οδηγίας της ΕΕ 2014/53/ΕΕ. Η πλήρης δήλωση συμμόρφωσης μπορεί να βρεθεί στην ιστοσελίδα μας: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Υποδείξεις για τις μπαταρίες</p> <p>Αυτό το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με έναν απορρτιστή λίθιο-πολυμερούς. Μην βλάψετε, μην προσπαθήσετε να ανοίξετε ή να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν ή να το χρησιμοποιήσετε σε υγρό ή corrosive περιβάλλον. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τις κατάλληλες συσκευές φόρτισης. Μην αφήνετε τις μπαταρίες να φορτιστούν σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Απορριψη</p> <p>Το σύμβολο του διακρουσμένου κάδου απορριμμάτων σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να απορριπτεί με τον κοινό οικιακό απορριμματοκιβώτιο. Για να προστατευθεί το περιβάλλον, ο κατασκευαστής σας παρακαλεί να παραδώσει το προϊόν σε ένα επίσημο σημείο συλλογής απορριμμάτων ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών ειδών. Είναι σημαντικό να γνωρίζετε ότι πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη συλλογή και το ανακύκλωση των χρησιμοποιημένων ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών ειδών είναι διαθέσιμες στην ιστοσελίδα του προϊόντος.</p>	<p>RU</p> <p>Использование по назначению</p> <p>Обратитесь к руководству пользователя SOUL Electronics, не несёт ответственности за ущерб, вызванный неправильным использованием, использованием не по назначению, использованием с нарушением инструкций по эксплуатации или использованием устройств, не соответствующих требованиям безопасности.</p> <p>Предупреждение о повреждении слуха</p> <p>ВНИМАНИЕ! Длительное прослушивание музыки в течение длительного времени может способствовать развитию стойкого повреждения слуха. Перед каждым использованием проверяйте установленный уровень громкости и избегайте слишком громкого прослушивания.</p> <p>Совместимость</p> <p>Из-за влияния сильных статических, электромагнитных или высокочастотных полей (радиопередатчики, мобильные телефоны, беспроводные телефоны, микроволновые печи, антенны) может возникнуть помехи в работе устройства. В этом случае рекомендуется увеличить расстояние от устройства до источника помех.</p> <p>Соответствие</p> <p>ИЗ заявления о соответствии SOUL Electronics с требованиями безопасности, установленными в директиве ЕС 2014/53/ЕВ, полная декларация о соответствии может быть получена на нашей веб-странице: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Информация об элементах питания</p> <p>Этот изделие оснащено литий-полимерной аккумулятором. Не повреждайте, не пытайтесь его разобрать/открыть, а также не используйте его во влажной среде или в среде с высокой коррозионной активностью. Используйте только рекомендованные зарядные устройства. Не пытайтесь заряжать аккумулятор одновременно с высокой температурой. Не подвержайте изделие воздействию температур выше 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Утилизация</p> <p>Символ перечёркнутого контейнера для мусора указывает на то, что это изделие нельзя утилизировать с несортированными бытовыми отходами. Чтобы защитить окружающую среду, необходимо использовать пункт сбора мусора для электрических и электронных отходов. Дополнительную информацию вы можете получить в местных органах власти, местном предприятии по утилизации отходов или магазине, где было приобретено изделие. Также обратитесь к местным властям. Для электрических и электронных устройств существуют специальные пункты сбора мусора. Сбор и переработка использованных электрических и электронных устройств предотвращает возможное загрязнение окружающей среды и защищает здоровье человека.</p>	<p>SV</p> <p>Föreskriven användning</p> <p>SOUL Electronics tar inget ansvar för skador på produkt eller person som beror på felaktig användning, felaktig brukning, användning efter det produktbladets för utförda specifikationerna eller användning av icke godkända tillbehör.</p> <p>Utslagsskador kan undvikas</p> <p>Varning! Utvånga länge på hög volym kan ge skador till väsentliga delar av örat. Innan du använder produkten bör du alltid kontrollera inställd ljudstyrka. För att undvika skador bör du alltid kontrollera inställd ljudstyrka för hög volym.</p> <p>Information om kompatibilitet</p> <p>Såväl statiska, elektriska och högfrekventa fält (radioapparat, mobiltelefon, mobiltelefon, utrustningar från mikro vågugnsugn) kan påverka produktens funktion. Funktion. Förstöka så fall att du ökar avståndet till de apparater 50 m.</p> <p>Försäkran om överensstämmelse</p> <p>SOUL Electronics förklarar att den här produkten uppfyller de relevanta säkerhetskraven i EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. En fullständig försäkran om överensstämmelse kan beställas på vår webbplats under www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Information om batterier</p> <p>Den här produkten är utrustad med ett litium-polymerbatteri. Du får inte skada, öppna eller ta isär batteriet och du får inte använda det i fuktiga omgivningar eller i miljöer där det finns risk för korrosion. Använd endast tillåtna laddare. Batterier får inte laddas upp eller utslättas för höga temperaturer. Utslåt inte produkten för temperaturer över 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Kassering</p> <p>Symbolen med den strömlinje avskärmade avskräpningen betyder att den här produkten inte får slängas bland de ordinarie soporna. Du får skicka till denna information till en separat miljöskyddspunkt för elektriska och elektroniska avfall. För ytterligare information om insamling av avfall, kontakta den lokala myndigheten, den lokala återvinningen eller de lokala myndigheterna. Genom att samla in och återvinna elektriska apparater separat från förbrända avfall minskar du risken för skador på miljön och människors hälsa.</p>	<p>TR</p> <p>Teknikne uygun kullanım</p> <p>SOUL Electronics, herhangi bir nedenle, ürünün zarar görmesine veya kişilerin yaralanmasına sebep olan ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili olarak hiçbir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.</p> <p>İşitme bozukluğının önlenmesi</p> <p>DİKKAT! Yüksek ses uzun süre dinlemek kalıcı duyma bozukluğuna sebep olabilir. Her kullanım öncesi ses seviyesini kontrol edin ve sesleri uygun şekilde ayarlayın.</p> <p>Uygunluk</p> <p>Güçlü statik, elektrikli veya yüksek frekans alanları etkisi (radyo aları, mobil telefonlar, mikrodalgalar) ürünün işlevlerini bozabilir. Aynı zamanda ürünün güvenliğini de etkiler. Bu durumda parçaları açan cihazları mesafeye almayı tavsiye ederiz.</p> <p>Uyumlu beyan</p> <p>Bu ürün, Avrupa Birliği'nin 2014/53/AB Yönergesi ile tanımlanan güvenlik gerekliliklerini karşılamaktadır. Tamamen uygun bir ürün olduğunu beyan ederiz. www.soulnation.com/support adresinde detaylı bilgi edebilirsiniz.</p> <p>Pili ile ilgili açıklamalar</p> <p>Bu ürün bir lityum polimer aküyle donatılmıştır. Ürünü parçalamayın, açmayın ve ağırlama ve ürünü nemli veya yüksek nemli ortamlarda kullanmayın. Ürünü yüksek nemli ortamlarda kullanmayın. Ürünü sadece uygun bir lityum polimer aküyle şarj etmelisiniz. Yüksek voltajlı şarj cihazlarını kullanmayın. Ürünü 50°C (140°F) üzerindeki sıcaklıklarda kullanmayın.</p> <p>Tasfiye</p> <p>Üzeri çizili çöp simvolu ambalajın ürünü atılmasını engeller. Bu çizili elektrik cihazları ve pilleri çöplükten farklı toplama noktalarına taşıyın. Elektrikli ve elektronik çöpler için ayrı toplama noktaları bulunabilir. Yerel yönetimler, yerel toplama noktaları veya ürünün satın alındığı mağazadan bilgi edinebilirsiniz. Elektrikli cihazların ayrı çöplük toplaması ve yeniden kullanılması, çevre kirliliğini önler ve insanların sağlığını korur.</p>
<p>SOUL</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Administrative Regulations on Low Power Radio Waves Radiated Devices</p> <p>Artículo 2</p> <p>Without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristics, as well as performance to a approved low power radio-frequency devices.</p> <p>Artículo 4</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications, if found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved.</p> <p>The said legal communications means radio communications is operated in compliance with the telecommunications ACT.</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or EMF radio wave radiated devices.</p> <p>低電力無線電波放射電機管理辦法</p> <p>第十二條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，未經許可，公司、商標或使用者不得變更頻率，加大或變更原有之規格，或擅自變更原設計之特性及規格。</p> <p>第十三條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>第十四條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p>	<p>EN</p> <p>Intended use</p> <p>SOUL Electronics accepts no liability whatsoever for any damage to its product or injuries caused due to incorrect use of the product or use of the product for purposes not recommended by the manufacturer.</p> <p>Avoiding hearing damage</p> <p>PLEASE NOTE: Listening to audio for extended periods at loud volume levels may cause permanent hearing damage, so check the volume level that has been set on the volume control wheel before using the product, and avoid listening to audio at a high volume level.</p> <p>Declaration note</p> <p>Operation of the device (the device) may be affected by strong static, electrical or high-frequency fields (radio installations, mobile telephones, microwaves, electrostatic discharges). If this occurs, try increasing the distance from the device causing the interference.</p> <p>Declaration of conformity</p> <p>SOUL Electronics hereby declares that this product conforms to the relevant safety regulations of the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full declaration of conformity can be requested on our website at www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Battery safety</p> <p>This product is fitted with a lithium-polymer battery. Do not damage, open or dismantle the battery and do not use it in damp and/or corrosive conditions. Only use compatible chargers. Never charge the battery in accordance to the instructions provided by the manufacturer. Do not expose the product to temperatures exceeding 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Disposal</p> <p>The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol means that you may not dispose of this product together with general household waste. Instead, take it to a recycling point for electrical and electronic equipment. For information about local recycling points, contact your local authority, civic amenity site or the business where you purchased this product. The separate collection and recycling of used items of electrical and electronic equipment prevents any harmful substances they contain from harming human health and polluting the environment. Please keep this information for later reference.</p>	<p>DE</p> <p>Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch</p> <p>SOUL Electronics übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden am Produkt oder Verletzungen von Personen aufgrund von unsachgemäßen, unsicherem, falschem oder nicht empfohlenem Gebrauch.</p> <p>Zweck entsprechender Verwendung des Produkts.</p> <p>Vermeidung von Hörschäden</p> <p>ACHTUNG! Über längere Zeiträume bei hoher Lautstärke kann zu einem dauerhaften Hörschaden führen. Prüfen Sie vor jeder Verwendung die eingestellte Lautstärke und vermeiden Sie zu hohe Pegel.</p> <p>Konformitätserklärung</p> <p>SOUL Electronics erklärt, dass dieses Produkt mit den einschlägigen Sicherheitsbestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU (EU) konform ist. Die komplette Konformitätserklärung können Sie auf unserer Webseite unter www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Batteriehinweise</p> <p>Dieses Produkt ist mit einem Lithium-Polymer-Akkumulator ausgestattet. Beschädigen, öffnen oder zerlegen Sie es nicht und nutzen Sie es nicht in einer feuchten, unpolaren korrosiven oder feuchtigkeitsführenden Umgebung. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich geeignete Ladegeräte. Batterien nicht im Feuer werfen oder hohen Temperaturen aussetzen. Schützen Sie das Produkt neben Temperaturen über 60°C (140°F) aus.</p> <p>Entsorgung</p> <p>Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit dem üblichen Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Stattdessen nehmen Sie es zu einem Recyclingpunkt für elektrische und elektronische Geräte. Informationen über lokale Recyclingpunkte erhalten Sie bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde, Wertstoffhöfen oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben. Die separate Sammlung und Verwertung aller elektrischer und elektronischer Geräte, die für Recycling geeignet sind, verhindern, dass gefährliche Substanzen, die in diesen Geräten enthalten sind, die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt gefährden.</p> <p>Bitte bewahren Sie diese Information für künftige Verwendung auf.</p>	<p>DK</p> <p>Bestemmelssæmsig anvendelse</p> <p>SOUL Electronics påtager sig intet ansvar for skader på personer, og/eller materiel som følge af ulovlig brug/skade på produktet.</p> <p>Følg altid anbefalingerne til produktet eller anvendelse, som er indført i brugervejledningen.</p> <p>Undgå høreskader</p> <p>OPMÆRKSOM! Udsat for høreløst eller lyd over et længere tidsrum kan føre til permanent hørskade. Sørg for, at du kontrollerer, at den indstillede lydtrykkniveau er korrekt, inden du bruger produktet.</p> <p>Overensstemmelseserklæring</p> <p>SOUL Electronics erklærer, at produktet overholder alle relevante sikkerhedsbestemmelser af EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fuldstændige overensstemmelseserklæring kan fås på vores internet-side: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Batterihintelser</p> <p>Dette produkt er udstyret med litium-polymere batteri. Du må ikke beskadige, åbne eller adskille batteriet og ikke bruge det i fugtige eller korrosive omgivelser. Brug kun de egnete opladningsenheder. Batterier må ikke kastes ind i et åbent ild eller sættes til høje temperaturer. Batterier må ikke udsættes for temperaturer over 60°C (140°F).</p> <p>Bortskæftelse</p> <p>Symbolen med den udstrejpede affaldsbeholdning betyder, at dette produkt ikke må bortskæftes sammen med husholdningsaffald. Du er ansvarlig for at bringe det til et indsamlingspunkt for elektriske og elektroniske affald. Yderligere information om indsamlingssteder i nærheden af dig, kan findes hos myndighederne, genbrugsstationer, eller den butik, hvor du købte dette produkt. En separat indsamling og genbrug af genbrugelige elektriske og elektroniske apparater og deres komponenter, der kan genbruges, sikrer, at farlige stoffer og miljøskadelige stoffer ikke kommer ud i miljøet.</p> <p>De below information for your future reference.</p>	<p>FR</p> <p>Cadre d'utilisation</p> <p>SOUL Electronics décline toute responsabilité en cas de dégradation du produit ou de blessures causées par une utilisation du produit inappropriée, incorrecte, erronée ou contraire aux instructions données par le fabricant.</p> <p>Prévention des lésions auditives</p> <p>ATTENTION! L'écoute prolongée à haut volume peut entraîner des lésions auditives durables. Vérifiez le réglage du volume avant chaque utilisation et évitez les volumes trop élevés.</p> <p>Conformité</p> <p>En raison de champs statiques, électriques ou à haute fréquence (installations radio, téléphones mobiles, décharges de micro-ondes) peut perturber le bon fonctionnement de l'appareil (ou des appareils). Dans ce cas, essayez d'augmenter la distance des interférences.</p> <p>Déclaration de conformité</p> <p>La société SOUL Electronics déclare que ce produit est conforme aux réglementations de sécurité relatives de la directive de l'Union européenne 2014/53/UE. Une déclaration de conformité complète est disponible sur notre site web à l'adresse www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Remarques relatives aux piles</p> <p>Ce produit est doté d'un accumulateur lithium-polymère. Ne l'abîmez pas, ne l'ouvrez pas, ne le démontez pas et ne l'utilisez pas dans un milieu humide ou corrosif. Utilisez uniquement des chargeurs adaptés. Ne pas jeter les piles ou les placer dans un feu ou les exposer à des températures élevées. Ne exposez pas le produit à des températures supérieures à 60°C (140°F).</p> <p>Élimination</p> <p>Le symbole représentant une poubelle bariolée signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets domestiques. Afin de protéger l'environnement, veuillez déposer dans une bonne officine de collecte d'appareils électriques et électroniques. Des informations supplémentaires sur les points de collecte sont disponibles sur le site internet de votre commune, votre centre de recyclage ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit. La collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques, et leur recyclage appropriés, évitent que les matériaux qu'ils contiennent ne mettent en danger la santé des personnes et l'environnement.</p>	<p>EL</p> <p>Χρήση σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς</p> <p>Η SOUL Electronics δεν αναλαμβάνει καμία ευθύνη για ζημιές στο προϊόν ή για τραυματισμούς που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση του προϊόντος, που οφείλονται σε μη σωστή χρήση ή σε μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες χρήσης.</p> <p>Αποφυγή βλάβης ακούσας</p> <p>ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Η παρατεταμένη ακρόαση σε υψηλό επίπεδο έντασης μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόνιμη βλάβη στην ακοή. Πριν από κάθε χρήση, ελέγξτε το ρυθμισμένο επίπεδο έντασης και αποφύγετε να αυξήσετε υπερβολικά το επίπεδο έντασης.</p> <p>Συμμόρφωση</p> <p>Λόγω των ισχυρών στατικών ηλεκτρικών πεδίων ή άλλων υψηλής συχνότητας ηλεκτρικών πεδίων (αποστολές ραδιοκυμάτων, τηλεόραση, μικροκυμάτων), μπορεί να εμφανιστούν παρενοχλητικά σήματα που διακόπτουν τη λειτουργία του προϊόντος. Σε αυτήν την περίπτωση, συνιστάται να αυξηθεί η απόσταση από τις πηγές των παρενοχλητικών πεδίων.</p> <p>Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης</p> <p>Η SOUL Electronics δηλώνει, με αυτό το προϊόν, ότι συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις της οδηγίας της ΕΕ 2014/53/ΕΕ. Η πλήρης δήλωση συμμόρφωσης μπορεί να βρεθεί στην ιστοσελίδα μας: www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Υποδείξεις για τις μπαταρίες</p> <p>Αυτό το προϊόν είναι εξοπλισμένο με έναν απορρτιστή λίθιο-πολυμερούς. Μην βλάψετε, μην προσπαθήσετε να ανοίξετε ή να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το προϊόν ή να το χρησιμοποιήσετε σε υγρό ή corrosive περιβάλλον. Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο τις κατάλληλες συσκευές φόρτισης. Μην αφήνετε τις μπαταρίες να φορτιστούν σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες. Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε θερμοκρασίες άνω των 50°C (140°F).</p> <p>Απορριψη</p> <p>Το σύμβολο του διακρουσμένου κάδου απορριμμάτων σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν αυτό δεν πρέπει να απορριπτεί με τον κοινό οικιακό απορριμματοκιβώτιο. Για να προστατευθεί το περιβάλλον, ο κατασκευαστής σας παρακαλεί να παραδώσει το προϊόν σε ένα επίσημο σημείο συλλογής απορριμμάτων ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών ειδών. Είναι σημαντικό να γνωρίζετε ότι πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη συλλογή και το ανακύκλωση των χρησιμοποιημένων ηλεκτρικών και ηλεκτρονικών ειδών είναι διαθέσιμες στην ιστοσελίδα του προϊόντος.</p>	<p>IT</p> <p>Utilizzo conforme alle disposizioni</p> <p>SOUL Electronics non assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di danni al prodotto o lesioni di persone causate dall'uso improprio, scorretto, impreciso, improprio, errato o non indicato dal produttore.</p> <p>Evitare danni all'udito</p> <p>ATTENZIONE: L'ascolto prolungato a volume elevato può provocare danni permanenti all'udito. Prima dell'uso, controllare sempre il volume impostato sul regolatore del volume, evitando di ascoltare musica a volume troppo alto.</p> <p>Conformità</p> <p>L'azienda SOUL Electronics dichiara che il prodotto è conforme alle disposizioni in materia di sicurezza della Direttiva Europea 2014/53/UE. La dichiarazione di conformità completa è reperibile sul nostro sito web all'indirizzo www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Avvertenze sulle batterie</p> <p>Questo prodotto è dotato di accumulatore agli ioni di litio. Non danneggiare, aprire o smontare l'accumulatore e non utilizzarlo in ambienti umidi e/o corrosivi. Usare esclusivamente alimentatori approvati. Non gettare le batterie nel fuoco o esporle a temperature elevate. Non esporre il prodotto a temperature superiori a 60°C (140°F).</p> <p>Informazione agli utenti di apparecchiature domestiche</p> <p>Al sensi dell'art. 26 del Decreto Legislativo 14 marzo 2014, n. 49 (Attuazione della Direttiva 2011/65/UE sui Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE)), SOUL Electronics dichiara che il prodotto è conforme alle disposizioni in materia di sicurezza del presente regolamento.</p> <p>Informazioni per gli utenti di apparecchiature domestiche</p> <p>SOUL Electronics non assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di danni al prodotto o lesioni di persone causate dall'uso improprio, scorretto, impreciso, improprio, errato o non indicato dal produttore.</p>	<p>CE</p> <p>S-MICRO 10 BT Version: 5.3+EDR Modulation Mode: 2M2Q-2400MHz Modulation Mode: GFSK-pk4-DPSK-k-DPSK Antenna Type: FCC Antenna Antenna Gain: 2.5dBi ERP Max Power: <math>10^{-3}</math>W</p>	<p>Compliance with FCC Rules (U.S.A. only)</p> <p>This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.</p> <p>Warnings</p> <p>Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.</p> <p>Note</p> <p>This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communication. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected. • Contact the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
<p>SOUL</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Administrative Regulations on Low Power Radio Waves Radiated Devices</p> <p>Artículo 2</p> <p>Without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristics, as well as performance to a approved low power radio-frequency devices.</p> <p>Artículo 4</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications, if found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved.</p> <p>The said legal communications means radio communications is operated in compliance with the telecommunications ACT.</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or EMF radio wave radiated devices.</p> <p>低電力無線電波放射電機管理辦法</p> <p>第十二條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，未經許可，公司、商標或使用者不得變更頻率，加大或變更原有之規格，或擅自變更原設計之特性及規格。</p> <p>第十三條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>第十四條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p>	<p>KEEP GOING</p> <p>First of all, Thank You!</p> <p>We hope you enjoy your purchase and being a part of our little community called SOULNATION.</p> <p>Every SOUL product is designed with an emphasis on three key elements: Power, Clarity, and Comfort. We are committed to providing you the highest quality product with the latest technology and best value.</p> <p>We'd love to hear your thoughts or see a picture or two on our social media.</p> <p>Again, thank you for your support.</p> <p>You are the reason why we can keep going!</p> <p>— SOUL Team</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p> <p>Administrative Regulations on Low Power Radio Waves Radiated Devices</p> <p>Artículo 2</p> <p>Without permission granted by the NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original characteristics, as well as performance to a approved low power radio-frequency devices.</p> <p>Artículo 4</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications, if found, the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved.</p> <p>The said legal communications means radio communications is operated in compliance with the telecommunications ACT.</p> <p>The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or EMF radio wave radiated devices.</p> <p>低電力無線電波放射電機管理辦法</p> <p>第十二條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，未經許可，公司、商標或使用者不得變更頻率，加大或變更原有之規格，或擅自變更原設計之特性及規格。</p> <p>第十三條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>第十四條</p> <p>經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，不得對飛航安全及干擾重要廣播電訊之運作，或干擾合法之通訊。若發現干擾情形，使用者應即停止操作，經發現有干擾情形時，應即停止操作。</p> <p>www.soulnation.com/support</p>	<p>GETTING STARTED</p> <p>Companion / Læs Usn Anlægn / Επισκευές / 使用說明書 / 開始使用 / 开始使用 / 始める</p> <p>1. Remove Sticker</p> <p>2. Charge Case</p> <p>3. Connect Device</p> <p>Keep Going</p>	<p>AVVERTIMENTO</p> <p>SOUL Electronics non assume alcuna responsabilità in caso di danni al prodotto o lesioni di persone causate dall'uso improprio, scorretto, impreciso, improprio, errato o non indicato dal produttore.</p> <p>Prevenzione dei danni all'udito</p>					